ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2024 23

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued

(m) Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in the current
year. These changes did not have an impact on the annual surplus.

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

(a) PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships

On January 1, 2024, the City adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3160 Public Private
Partnerships. The standard includes requirements for the recognition, measurement and classification of
infrastructure procured through a public private partnership. The adoption of this standard did not have an
impact on the amounts presented in the financial statements.

(b) PS 3400 Revenue

On January 1, 2024, the City adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3400 Revenue. The
standard establishes a single framework to categorize revenue to enhance the consistency of revenue
recognition and its measurement. The standard was adopted retrospectively at the date of adoption. The
impact of adoption of this standard was as follows:

2023
As restated Adjustment

2023
As Previously

Stated
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Deferred revenue 1,015,287$   149,433$   865,854$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 623,313$   (8,768)$   632,081$
Accumulated surplus 9,587,880   (140,665)   9,728,545

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
License and development fees 118,779$   (4,940)$   123,719$
Cost recoveries and donations 104,840   2,507   102,333
Annual surplus 531,576   (2,432)   534,008
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 9,056,304   (138,233)   9,194,537
Accumulated surplus, end of year 9,587,880   (140,665)   9,728,545

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets:
Annual surplus 531,576$   (2,432)$   534,008$

-
Net financial assets, beginning of year 994,640   (138,233)   1,132,873
Net financial assets, end of year 1,272,856   (140,665)   1,413,521

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Cash flows from operating activities:

Annual surplus 531,576$   (2,432)$   534,008$
Recognition of deferred revenue (118,835)   3,869   (122,704)
Change in other financial assets and liabilities 14,577   (1,437)   16,014

(c) PSG-8 Purchased intangibles

On January 1, 2024, the City adopted Canadian public sector accounting guideline PSG-8 Purchased
Intangibles. The guideline permits the recognition of intangible assets that are acquired through an arm’s
length transaction between willing parties provided the purchased intangible meets the recognition
criteria for an asset. The adoption of this new guideline did not have an impact on the amounts presented
in the financial statements.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Tabular amounts in $000s)
Year Ended December 31, 2024

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2024 24